

No. 16-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK HOOKS, Warden,
Ross Correctional Institution,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK LANGFORD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor

M. SCOTT CRISS
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Mark Hooks, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	8
I. THE STATE PROCEEDINGS	8
A. After Dismissing An Initial Indictment, The State Again Charged Langford With Jones’s Murder	8
B. A Jury Convicted Langford Of Murder, And A State Court Upheld His Conviction	9
II. THE FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S JURY-INSTRUCTION CASES ...	17
A. Due Process And AEDPA Set A Doubly Deferential Test For Federal Review Of A State Court’s Jury Instructions.....	17

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Failed To Follow The Court’s Controlling Framework For Alleged Instructional Errors	20
1. The state court reasonably concluded that the instructions <i>as a whole</i> were unambiguous.....	20
2. The state court reasonably concluded that there was no reasonable likelihood that the jury would have unconstitutionally applied the instructions	23
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT’S HARMLESS-ERROR CASES	25
A. A Petitioner Must Show That A Constitutional Error Caused Actual Prejudice And That A State Court’s Harmlessness Finding Was An Extreme Malfunction	26
B. The Sixth Circuit Ignored <i>Ayala</i> By Refusing To Analyze The Harmless-Error Question With A Deferential Lens	27
III. COMPELLING REASONS EXIST FOR THE COURT TO SUMMARILY REVERSE	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS, OCT. 31, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B: SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, OPINION, JUNE 29, 2015	6a

APPENDIX C: OPINION, SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS, NOV. 12, 2014 7a

APPENDIX D: OPINION AND ORDER, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, JUNE 25, 2013 43a

APPENDIX E: REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, FEB. 7, 2013 53a

APPENDIX F: ENTRY, SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, JAN. 19, 2011 103a

APPENDIX G: OPINION, TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, AUG. 5, 2010 104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	5, 6, 26, 27
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	34
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998)	26
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996)	28
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	27
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	17, 18, 19
<i>Daniels v. Lafler</i> , 501 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 31
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	5, 17, 23, 25
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	26, 27

<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016)	30
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	33
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	7, 31, 32, 34
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	31
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013)	34
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	31, 32
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	32

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)	7, 31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	14, 32
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	31
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	6, 30, 32
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	31
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	33
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	32
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5, 13, 26, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(A)	14
